
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

OPERATIONS AND PLACE SHAPING BOARD AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Lloyd (Chairman)

Councillors Carpenter, Guest, Howard, Jenner, Milne, Raines, Robinson, Satchwell 
and Francis

Meeting: Operations and Place Shaping Board

Date: Monday 28 October 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

David Brown
Monitoring Officer

18 October 2019

Contact Officer: Holly Weaver 02392446233
Email:  holly.weaver@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items Open for public attendance)

1 Apologies  

To receive and record apologies for absence.
 

2 Minutes  

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Operations and Place 
Shaping Board held on 27 August 2019.
 

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

4 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of Interests from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting.
 

5 Nutrient Neutral Development  

With regard to Questions 13 and 14 there may be a need to exclude 
the Press and Public under Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (legal advice).
 

5 - 64



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for 
[...]
ver with the agreement of the seconder may withdraw or alter an 
amendment or motion at any time

 Once duly moved, an amendment shall be debated along with the original 
motion.

 If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended shall take the place of the 
original motion and shall become the substantive motion on which any further 
amendment may be moved.

 If an amendment is rejected different amendments may be proposed on the 
original motion or substantive motion.

 If an amendment is lost, other amendments may be moved to the original 
motion or substantive motion

 If an amendment is lost and there are no further amendments, a vote will be 
taken on the original motion or the substantive motion

 If no amendments are moved to the original motion or substantive motion, a 
vote will be taken on the motion or substantive motion

 If a motion or substantive motion is lost, other motions may be moved

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;



v

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 An amendment must be voted on before the motion
 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 

(casting) vote;
 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 

voting be recorded in the minutes
 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



vi

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1
Operations and Place Shaping Board

27 August 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held on 27 August 2019

Present 

Councillor Lloyd (Chairman)

Councillors  Carpenter, Howard, Jenner, Raines, Robinson and Satchwell

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor(s): Pike

21 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Francis and Milne.

22 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda.

23 Review of Parking Issues in the Borough 

The Board was given the opportunity to consider and comment upon the 
Review of Parking Issues Report prepared by the Parking Review Scrutiny 
Panel. The Director for Regeneration and Place and the Parking and Traffic 
Manager were invited to join the meeting and answer any questions in relation 
to the report.

In response to a question raised by the Chairman, the Parking and Traffic 
Manager advised that, subject to the Cabinet approving the recommendations 
set out in the report, Hampshire Council and the Police would be approached 
with a view to using their logos on the letter referred to in recommendation 
2.1.2 after the wording of the letter had been finalised.

The Director for Regeneration and Place and Parking and Traffic Manager 
advised that they had no additional issues to add to the report.

The Report was considered by the Board in accordance with Standing Order 
77.4. The Board concluded that:

(a) the Panel had completed the review in accordance with the project 
plan;

 
(b) the Panel had followed the correct scrutiny process; and

(c) the Panel had addressed the issues raised in comments received since 
the report was published.

Therefore, the Board endorsed the recommendations set in the report and



2
Operations and Place Shaping Board

27 August 2019

RESOLVED that Cabinet be recommended to:

(1) issue a borough-wide communique on the matter; 

(2) agree to a pilot scheme, whereby Councillors issue a letter similar to 
the HCC letter set out in Appendix B of the submitted report in areas 
where vehicles park on grass verges, footpaths, pavements and 
grassed areas, that form part of the highway in the following five roads

(a) Crookhorn Lane
(b) Fir Copse Road
(c) Parkhouse farm Way
(d) Dunsbury Way   
(e) Sutton Road

The letters to be issued in response to a request from a member of the 
public or a Councillor and prioritised in accordance with Annex 1 of the 
Hampshire County Council’s policy statement Parking On Grass 
Verges, Footpaths And Pavements (Appendix C of the submitted 
report). The letters for the pilot scheme to contain the telephone 
number of a nominated councillor for that road.

(3) request that officers approach Hampshire County Council and the 
Police with a view to using their logos on the letter referred to in (B) 
above;

(4) note that the results of the pilot scheme referred to (B) above will be 
considered by the Operations and Place Shaping Board in six months 
from the date of the start of the pilot; 

(5) request Hampshire County Council to conduct a repair programme to 
grass verges and grassed areas in named streets in each ward forming 
the pilot scheme, if (2) above has resulted in the cessation of the 
parking which caused the damage. In the long term this repair 
programme to include all roads where action taken by the Council has 
been successful in stopping vehicles parking on verges and grassed 
areas and pavements/footpaths; and

(6) request Hampshire County Council to undertake any necessary 
consultation prior to trialling different wildlife friendly verge maintenance 
options as part of (5) above.  This is in an effort to encourage 
pollinators, in line with the Council’s commitment to the environment, 
enhance street scenes and reduce costs by only needing to cut wild 
flowers verges twice a year.

24 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held 
on 9, 15 and 17 July 2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



3
Operations and Place Shaping Board

27 August 2019

25 Matters Arising 

Minute 20/7/2019 - Review of Old Bedhampton Conservation Area

The Chairman read out a prepared statement setting out the responsibilities 
and duties of being a member of the Council and in particular the responsibility 
of members of the Board to clearly demonstrate, through its meetings, that they 
gave due and full consideration to any and all matters on its agenda and to be 
accountable for the decisions the Board makes.

She advised members of the Board that whilst the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 July 2019 were an accurate record of this meeting, these minutes gave 
no indication as to how the result to reject the recommendations was decided. 
This situation had left the officers in a position of not knowing why the 
recommendations were rejected, after a thorough, evidence-based review had 
been done and reported upon.

The Chairman requested all members of the Board, who were present at the 
meeting held on 17 July, to write to Democratic Services giving their reasons 
for voting the way they did regarding the nine recommendations, by Friday 30th 
August. The members of the Board raised no objections to undertaking this 
task.

The Chairman reported that the Cabinet was due to meet on 11 September 
when the Board needed to clarify the reasons for its actions and demonstrate 
that the recommendations put to the Board had been fully considered by 
scrutiny. The Chairman advised that she could not attend this meeting due to 
holiday commitments and asked for a member of this Board to represent the 
Board at that meeting, to read a statement prepared by her and answer any 
questions on the matter, that the Cabinet might pose. No volunteers were 
forthcoming.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm

……………………………

Chairman





NON EXEMPT

             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

OPERATIONS AND PLACE SHAPING 
BOARD 

28 OCTOBER 2019

THE NEED FOR NUTRIENT NEUTRAL DEVELOPMENT IN HAVANT 
BOROUGH
DAVID HAYWARD (PLANNING POLICY MANAGER)

INFORMATION

Cabinet Lead (HBC): Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration and 
Communities

Key Decision: N/A

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To set out the ongoing work regarding the need for development in the Borough to be 
nutrient neutral in order to comply with regulations.

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Operations and Place Shaping Scrutiny Board:

a) Notes the Council’s responsibilities under the Habitats Regulations1, particularly in 
light of recent case law;

b) Notes the impact that the current situation is having on the development industry, 
including small and medium sized housebuilders;

c) Notes the potential impact on the progression of the Havant Borough Local Plan 
2036;

d) Notes the potential implications in terms of the Borough’s five year housing land 
supply and the housing delivery test;

e) Notes the positions of Natural England and the Environment Agency regarding the 
issue;

f) Notes the work currently underway to address the issue at a local level; and

1 References to ‘the Habitats Regulations’ or ‘The Regulations’ in this report should be read as referring to 
the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (2017 as amended), available at 
www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1012/contents/made.

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1012/contents/made


NON EXEMPT
g) Makes representation to the Cabinet if any further consideration of the matter takes 

place.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 The Council has a significant development and regeneration agenda. This has been 
already subject to debate and the unanimous approvals at Full Council of both the 
Havant Borough Regeneration Strategy and the Havant Borough Local Plan 2036.

3.2 The Council takes its responsibility to provide for sustainable development in Havant 
Borough seriously. Sustainable development is that which respects equally the three 
pillars of sustainability: economy, environment and social. This is a key element of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

3.3 Achieving these strategies is only possible if development complies with the Council’s 
legal responsibilities under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (2017 
as amended)2 (hereafter referred to as The Regulations). 

3.4 The Council is committed to new development only taking place if it is sustainable 
development that includes the relevant environmental protections and would create a net 
gain 
[...]
ct on the European 
designated sites (SPA, SAC, pSPA).
 
As you know, there is existing evidence of high levels of nitrogen and phosphorus in the 
water environment with evidence of eutrophication at some designated sites. The PUSH 
water quality work has identified that there is uncertainty as to whether new housing 
development can be accommodated without having a detrimental impact on the 
designated sites within the Solent. The proposal comprises new housing development 
and it is Natural England’s advice that the existing uncertainty about the deterioration of 
the water environment must be appropriately addressed in order for the assessment to 
be legally compliant. 



NON EXEMPT
 
Natural England advises that there is a likely significant effect on the European 
designated sites (SPA, SAC, pSPA) due to the increase in waste water from the new 
housing. Natural England advises that the assessment currently does not provide 
enough information and/or certainty to justify the assessment conclusion and that your 
authority should not grant planning permission at this stage. Where there is a likelihood 
of significant effects (excluding any measures intended to avoid or reduce harmful 
effects on the European site), or there are uncertainties, a competent authority should 
fully assess the implications of the proposal in view of the conservation objectives for the 
European site(s) in question within the appropriate assessment. 
 
Natural England therefore advises that this issue is examined within the appropriate 
assessment and we recommend that the proposals achieve nutrient neutrality. It is 
appreciated that this may be difficult for smaller developments. Therefore, we strongly 
advise that an interim approach is set up for the Borough that developments can 
contribute to thereby ensuring that this uncertainty is fully addressed by all applications. 
Natural England must be consulted on any appropriate assessment your Authority may 
decide to make.
 
Please 
[...]
in the Council’s Regeneration Strategy.

3.34 This of course means that considering this issue makes development on the more 
sustainable sites in the Borough more difficult to permit and, once any mitigation cost is 
added, less viable.

3.35 At this point in time, there is no strategic mitigation solution in place. As such, the 
Council has been able to permit only a very small number of planning permission for new 
residential dwellings or other development representing an increase in overnight 
accommodation in exceptional circumstances since 9th April 2019.

3.36 This is an issue that affects all of Havant Borough. However it also extends far beyond 
the Borough Boundary. Other local authorities are also assessing the impacts to their 
area and what solutions can be put in place8. Further engagement and collaboration is 
needed, particularly through the Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PfSH). Please 
note that an update is being provided to the Partnership for South Hampshire’s Joint 
Committee on 14th October9.

The implications of not resolving the issue

3.37 As such, left unresolved, this issue would have a significant impact at the local level. 
First and foremost, it makes the delivery of the Council’s development and regeneration 
agendas impossible. Linked to this, Government have a national target of building 
300,000 new homes per year10. The Council’s ability to meaningfully contribute to this 
target, indeed the ability for the Solent area as a whole to do so is significantly inhibited 
by this issue.

3.38 If left unresolved, the issue would have far reaching economic consequences. A large 
number of small housebuilding firms rely on the continuous movement of small 
development sites through the planning system and operate on shorter turnaround times 
than larger development sites operated by the national housebuilders. These smaller 
schemes have been particularly affected by this issue and this begins to threaten the 
viability of such bus
[...]
 is unlikely that any lenders would allow 
borrowing against a planning permission that included the condition. This is due to the 
fact that it is not possible to cost the likely planning obligation. As a result, the impact on 
the viability of the scheme in question cannot be calculated.

11 As at 7 June 2019.
12 Average taken for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 



NON EXEMPT
The impact on the Havant Borough Local Plan 2036, the Council’s five year supply 
and the housing delivery test

3.48 The issue of nutrient neutrality has slowed preparation of the Havant Borough Local Plan 
2036. The matter has obviously taken a great deal of officer time within the Planning 
Policy Team. In the absence of this issue, this resource would have been focused largely 
on progressing the Local Plan. As a result, there will be an inevitable slippage in the 
timetable to submit the plan to Government.

3.49 If left unresolved, the issue of nutrient neutrality could lead to an impact on the 
Borough’s five year housing land supply and its ability to pass the requirements of the 
Housing Delivery Test.

3.50 A reasonable proportion of the sites proposed for allocation in the Havant Borough Local 
Plan 2036 are likely to be nutrient neutral. However a larger proportion are not.

3.51 The Borough’s current housing land supply is 5.1 years. This does not result in a large 
surplus. As such, it is important to pursue a solution to this issue as soon as possible so 
that there is not an impact on the Borough’s five year supply.

3.52 Equally, the Borough is now assessed on the delivery of housing on an annual basis. 
This is the Housing Delivery Test. If it is not possible to build and complete a large 
amount of new housing in the Borough over a prolonged period, this would start to 
impact on our ability to pass the Housing Delivery Test.

Proposed approach to mitigation

3.53 An initial nitrogen budget for the Havant Borough Local Plan 2036 was prepared to 
support the Positi
[...]
ciency of new developments
 On-site measures, particularly through sustainable drainage systems
 Improvements to the Budds Farm and Thornham Wastewater Treatment Works
 Introduction of habitat management of river corridors

3.58 The impact of development is still being considered. A significant issue in Havant 
Borough is that land prices are comparatively lower than most nearby areas. To get a 
development off the ground, the income to a landowner has to be proportionally greater 
than the existing land use would provide them. As such, There has to be a reasonable 
return to a willing landowner in order for development to come forward. It is considered 
that the costs of some recreation based mitigation schemes elsewhere in more 
prosperous parts of the country would not be possible for new development in Havant 
Borough.

3.59 Any mitigation would need to be accommodated within development cash flows. In such 
scenarios, there are only two areas where it can effectively come from: affordable 
housing or the Community Infrastructure Levy. As such, the viability study that 
accompanies the Local Plan will need to be revisited when any mitigation costs are 
known. It should be highlighted that there cannot be changes to the current CIL charging 
schedule or the adopted Local Plan’s policy towards affordable housing. However, the 
costs of the mitigation costs will need to be reflected in the Local Plan and CIL Viability 
Study to reaffirm that the Plan is deliverable as a whole. We will also need to ensure that 
the charging rates in the revised CIL charging schedule are set at a level which will not 
undermine the viability of development.

3.60 Further detail regarding the current approach towards short term mitigation could be 
provided in an exempt session.

Work going on at the Partnership for South Hampshire and national level

3.61 The Council has been working with neighbouring authorities through the Partnership for 
South Hampshire (PfSH) on this issue. Thro
[...]
Solent and South Downs – Wastewater treatment capacity for new 
development in the Solent Area (Environment Agency)

 Report to the Partnership for South Hampshire’s Joint Committee – PFSH nutrient 
neutrality update (Partnership for South Hampshire)

 Paper considered by the Partnership for South Hampshire’s Joint Committee on 14th 
October

Agreed and signed off by:
Monitoring Officer: David Brown – 10 October 2019
For S151 Officer: Janette Gill – 8 October 2019
For Head of Legal: Razana Begum – 1 October 2019
Head of Service: Simon Jenkins – 4 October 2019
Cabinet Lead: Cllr Tim Pike – 1 October 2019

Contact Officer: David Hayward
Job Title: Planning Policy Manager
Telephone: 023 9244 6174
E-Mail: david.hayward@havant.gov.uk

14 The Consortium comprises a number of local, regional and national house builders in the region 
including: Bargate Homes, Barratt David Wilson Homes, Bellway Homes, Bryan Jezeph Consultancy, 
CBRS Estates Limited, Foreman Homes, Hampshire Homes, Homes England, Paul Airy Planning 
Associates Limited, Persimmon Homes, Reside Developments and Taylor Wimpey

https://www.havant.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Position%20Statement%20on%20Nutrient%20Neutrality.pdf
https://www.havant.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/SolentNutrientAdviceV2June2019.pdf
https://www.havant.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/SolentNutrientAdviceV2June2019.pdf
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b33821/Deputation%20Item%208%2026th-Jun-2019%2014.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b33821/Deputation%20Item%208%2026th-Jun-2019%2014.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://www.push.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/Environment-Agency-Technical-Guidance-Note-on-Wastewater-Treatment-Capacity-in-the-S.._.pdf
https://www.push.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/Environment-Agency-Technical-Guidance-Note-on-Wastewater-Treatment-Capacity-in-the-S.._.pdf
https://www.push.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Item-7-Nitrate-Neutrality-Update.pdf
https://www.
[...]
 SPAs considered in 
combination with other projects and plans.  

28. For the reasons set out above, and having regard to all other matters raised, 
the appeal is dismissed.   

Hollie Nicholls  

INSPECTOR  

                                       
2 APP/Z1775/W/17/3188485 















Nutrient Neutral Development – OPS Board Challenge Session
Questions/Comments from the Board

1. Concern that the Position Statement has made building on green field 
sites the default position.

2. Has the council received any response to the lobbying letters that have 
been sent to Government?

3. Have any cases of a development refused due to the applicant not being 
able to demonstrate nutrient neutrality been considered by the Planning 
Inspectorate?  If so, what was the outcome?

4. Could HBC’s housing targets be reduced due to the issue?

5. Is nutrient neutrality based upon the current or historic use of the land – 
eg, farmland that hasn’t been farmed for many years.  If current use, how 
can a development be neutral when judged against a site that has no 
detrimental nutrient impact?

6. How long will the Position Statement be in effect for?

7. What is Natural England’s advice in respect of developing brownfield 
sites?

8. In percentage terms, how much of HBC’s five-year land supply brownfield 
and how much is greenfield?

9. In respect of mitigation, is the criteria listed in point 40 on page 7 of the 
Position Statement the complete list to be met in order for a development 
to be considered nutrient neutral?

10. What opinion does PfSH have on HBC’s Position Statement?

11. Have any other authorities adopted a similar position statement?

12. What are other local councils, such as Portsmouth and Fareham doing to 
permit development?

13. Page 11, point 67 of the Position Statement makes reference to HBC part 
funding the delivery of development.  Could this be explained further, such 
as the circumstances where this might happen?

14. When is it anticipated that th

Minutes of the meeting


1
Operations and Place Shaping Board

28 October 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held on 28 October 
2019

Present 

Councillor Lloyd (Chairman)

Councillors  Carpenter, Milne, Raines, Robinson and Satchwell

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor(s): Pike and Wilson

26 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howard and Jenner.

27 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held 
on 27 August were agreed as a correct record.

28 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

29 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda.

30 Nutrient Neutral Development 

The Chairman thanked the Officers for their work towards the item and advised 
the public gallery of the reports given to the Board before the meeting’s 
commencement.

Representatives from Natural England, the Environment Agency and Southern Water 
were invited to join the meeting and answer questions posed by the Board.

In response to questions raised by the Board, the representative from Natural England 
advised that:

1) the Dutch case had identified that if a European site was failing in 
respect of its condition, it is Natural England’s advice that projects must 
not add further to the circumstances which had led to that failure;

2) the impact of Nutrient deposition into the Solent will affect both the 
overall condition of the SPA and also different species differently;



2
Operations and Place Shaping Board

28 October 2019

3) Natural England undertakes regular environmental testing based on 
peer reviewed evidence. It was for competent authorities to choose 
whether to use the methodology arising from that evidence;

4) Natural England are confident given the situation that their 
methodology is strong enough despite potential challenges;

5) Inputs from agriculture are greater than inputs from other nutrient 
sources so at present it is easier to demonstrate that farmed greenfield 
sites are nutrient neutral than  reusing brownfield sites, even if it is less 
desirable environmentally.

In response to questions raised by the Board, the representative from the 
Environment Agency advised that:

i Havant Borough is a water stressed area which is why 110 litres of 
water per person per day as a water efificency standard for new 
development is advisable;

ii Water use can be measured by water meters in new development;

iii. The need to adhere to the Habitats Regulations is vital;

iv. The Environment Agency sets permits in respect of wastewater 
discharges;

v. A review of consented permits has taken place to ensure that effluent 
levels are appropriate – this has affected  Southern Water’s investment 
decisions

vi. The Environment Agency undertake their  own monitoring  on a 5-
yearly basis;

iv. The Environment Agency agree with Natural England’s position that 
action needs to be taken in the long term.

In response to questions raised by the Board, the representative from Southern 
Water advised that:

a) Meeting the targets set through Environment Agency permits delivers 
environmental acceptability in their view;

b) Waste water treatment works can back-calculate emissions to establish 
water usage;

c) In newer developments water meters are the best way to calculate 
water usage per household as they consider water pressure;

d) Southern Water seek to offer offsetting opportunities to third parties;



3
Operations and Place Shaping Board

28 October 2019

e) Southern Water hope to cap the volume of discharge by recycling the 
treated wastewater effluent into other areas that can use grey water in 
this way rather than by releasing it into the Solent;

f) Any changes to permits can only come about through the 5-year plan 
with funding.

In response to questions raised by the Board, the Cabinet Lead for Planning, 
Regeneration and Communities advised that:

i) The Partnership for South Hampshire are seeking to formulate common 
solutions to help the development industry but is difficult when each 
area has different priorities based on their location;

ii) The final Nutrient Neutrality policy in the Havant Borough Local Plan 
2036 will reflect Havant Borough’s individual area-specific needs;

iii) The need to consider water quality in relation to the Habitats 
Regulations is a legal requirement set out by regulations, rather than a 
normal matter of planning judgement.

In response to questions raised by the Board, the Planning Policy Manager 
advised that:

1. There have been no planning applicants seeking to challenge the need for 
nutrient neutral development through the appeal process;

2. The National Planning Policy Framework prioritises house building;

3. With issues of nutrient neutrality it is easier to think of sites not as greenfield 
and brownfield sites, but agricultural and non-agricultural land.

31 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remainder of the item as:
 
a)    It was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 

the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information of the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972; and

 
b)    In all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
 
This item was considered to be exempt under Paragraph 3 – Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).



4
Operations and Place Shaping Board

28 October 2019

32 Nutrient Neutral Development 

Having excluded the Press and Public the Committee then adjourned to thank 
the speakers and ensure the room was cleared.

The committee adjourned from 6.49pm and reconvened at 6.54pm.

(The remainder of this item was taken in Camera).

The Planning Policy Manager gave a presentation. The Planning Policy Officer 
gave a list of short term potential mitigation options explored by individual PfSH 
authorities. 

The Board agreed there should be a Briefing for all Councillors on the issue 
prior to potential policy implementation at Cabinet in December, in order to 
educate all Members on the subject of Nutrient Neutrality and the impact it 
would have on developments around the Borough and elsewhere. The 
Chairman also intimated that Nutrient Neutrality training for Councillors 
specifically on the Development Management Committee and standing 
deputees would also be beneficial.

The meeting commenced at 5.32 pm and concluded at 8.20 pm

……………………………

Chairman


